LAW OFFICES OF SUSIE BERLIN 

EXHIBIT A 

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 

A. Billable Rates 

Firm shall bill its time by the hour at the hourly billable rate assigned to each attorney. Firm shall 
bill City for its services at its current hourly rates, which is three hundred thirty-five dollars 
($335.00) per hour for attorney time and one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) per hour for 
paralegal time. A review of hourly rates may be conducted annually and adjustments may be 
made so long as the rates fall within the range set forth in this Agreement.

[...]

City approval and notary fees, to the extent that any such costs are incurred on behalf of City. 

B. Maximum Not to Exceed Contract Amount 

In no event shall the total amount paid to the Firm for services, including all fees, costs and/or 
expenses, under this Agreement exceed one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000.00), 
subject to budgetary appropriations. 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 
AND 

LAW OFFICES OF SUSIE BERLIN 

EXHIBIT B  

BILLING STANDARDS 

A. All cases shall be billed monthly pursuant to paragraph 7 of this Agreement.